quintile spending 12.5 % of expenditures on VAT and the fifth quintile spending

13.9 %. This is because for lower income households, the exempt category rent makes

up a higher share of total expenditures. Lower income households also face a lower

average VAT rate in other categories, such as category CP07 “Transport”. (Lower

6 Accoring to our data scenario 2 leads to a (very small) decrease in VAT payments for private households.

As explained in section 2.1 in the main report this result is not true when calculations are based on WIOD

data.

35

Study on VAT rates structure – Addendum

income households spend a higher share of their expenditures on transport on exempted

services, than on standard rated supplies such as operation of a vehicle.) Abolishing the

zero rate on newspapers does not change this distribution – VAT payments in relation

to total expenditures rise by 0.1 percentage points for all income quintiles.

Table 21: Denmark – average VAT bill of private households as a proportion of

expenditure and in Euros per year, by income quintile

Income

Quintiles

VAT payments (in %) VAT payments (in €)

2011 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 2011 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

First 12.5% +0.1%p -0.1%p 2,654 +16 -16

Second 12.5% +0.1%p 0.0%p 3,563 +38 -5

Third 13.0% +0.1%p 0.0%p 5,043 +56 -5

Fourth 13.7% +0.1%p -0.1%p 6,195 +45 -30

Fifth 13.9% +0.1%p -0.1%p 7,697 +51 -42

Source: Household Budget Surveys, National Accounts (Eurostat), own calculations.

New standard rate in scenario 2: 24.7 %.

Exchange rate of 7.452 Danish Kroner to 1 Euro.

Table 22 Denmark – average VAT bill of private households as a proportion of

expenditure and in Euros per year, separately for households with and without active

members

Activity

status

VAT payments (in %) VAT payments (in €)

2011 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 2011 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Active 13.7% +0.1%p -0.1%p 5,896 +35 -36

Non-active 12.2% +0.2%p +0.0%p 3,149 +50 +12
Source: Household Budget Surveys, National Accounts (Eurostat), own calculations.

New standard rate in scenario 2: 24.7 %.

Exchange rate of 7.452 Danish Kroner to 1 Euro.

[…]

14 The results obtained from the WIOD database show a different picture, with the VAT burden remaining

more or less constant for households when changing from 2011 to scenario 2. This difference (and the

difference in the average VAT rate in 2011 when comparing HBS and WIOD data) arises from different

expenditure structures for households in the HBS data compared to other data sources. Comparing HBS

data with NA data (which form the base for WIOD data, among others, a comparison to WIOD data is

difficult as a different categorization of goods and services is used) shows large differences in the average

VAT rates for 2011 (18.1 % in HBS, 15.7 % in NA data). This difference is again based on different

expenditure structures leading to different VAT rates for certain COICOP categories (e.g. CP04 with a

higher share of exempt rents or CP12 with a higher share of exempt insurance and banking services in

NA data) and in total (more CP04 and less CP01 in NA data).

83

Study on VAT rates structure – Addendum

Table 74: Latvia – average VAT bill of private households as a proportion of expenditure

and in Euros per year, by income quintile

Income

Quintiles

VAT payments (in %) VAT payments (in €)

2011 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 2011 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

First 15.2% +0.5%p -0.3%p 868 +31 -22

Second 15.1% +0.6%p -0.2%p 1,026 +47 -17

Third 15.2% +0.5%p -0.3%p 1,377 +56 -29

Fourth 15.2% +0.5%p -0.3%p 1,851 +72 -42

Fifth 15.6% +0.4%p -0.4%p 2,854 +79 -94

Source: Household Budget Surveys, National Accounts (Eurostat), own calculations.

New standard rate in scenario 2: 20.7 %.

Exchange rate of 0.706 Lavian lats to 1 Euro.

Table 74 shows average VAT payments in 2011 and in both reform scenarios broken

down by income quintile. VAT payments as a share of total expenditure are roughly the

same across income quintiles: The fifth quintile has the highest share (15.6 %), the

second quintile the lowest (15.1 %). The absolute amount paid in VAT increases with

income, leading to the fifth quintile paying more than three times as much VAT as the

first quintile. Abolishing the reduced rate (scenario 1) and introducing a budget neutral

VAT rate (scenario 2) both have negligible effects on the financial burden for